m & & B &

Instruction Manual

Parts List

BETRT - DRE
AUTOMATIC THREAD CHAIN AND TAPE CUTTER

MU44, MU45

AZ-GAZF-G

OV, AEFEREWLET W
E, FCEEHBEODESTETVET,
FEZOERICH > TIE, BERSRBEES:
BRI TERIWVEEE. NBELERL
THSELLBFENIEE W,

Fio. BmAITH-Tckid, BEWICKED
FHBWDOTHRENBZEZBIRELTL
e,

Thank you for having purchased the
MU44 or MU45 device.

Before using your MU44 or MU45
device, please read the instruction
manual and understand the contents
well.

After reading the instruction manual,
please keep it in a location where it
is easily accessible to the operator.







H X/Contents

1. &8 1
2. At 2
2.1 TR 2
2.2 HfERy IR, BENKILOED 1T 2
2.3 BHEAFOERDNFT 2
2.4 XY 5 Dl 3
2.5 BRI-—RODEBEA 4
2.6 BREEDZEE 4
2.7 EREHE 4
3. IELWEWEA 5
3.1 1 HOEEDRN 5
3.2  EBENRRIEBBOZIRE A 6
3.3 #BERIORREFE 6
3.4  BERRILOFRREEDFRB 7
3.5 BERRILOFRREFOVIE 8
4, HE 9
4.1 EXZDEEE 9
4.2 TAXDORMA 9
1. Features 10
2. Installation 11
2.1 Specification 11
2.2 Setting control box 11
23 Setting solenoid valve 11
2.4 Connecting plugs 12
25 How to connect cords 13
2.6 Changing voltage of power source 13
2.7 Caution 13
3. Proper operation 14
3.1 A day’s routine 14
32 Control panel for MU44,45 15
33 Changing items 15
34 Setting each item 16
35 Changing language 17
4, Adjustment
4.1 Adjustment of upper knife 18
4.2 Exchanging lower knife 18
xxkkk |LLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST sk sksk %k



I —

MU44 : BEEIRTHSZ2RE) ) B CRE X HEE R L)
MUA45 : BERT#SZEERY] D EBECRE A EEMN)

L.ARL =%k, ZHizey F LTRILEZEERZTC. RIZTEHEBNIC MU BB TRVBRD, Bukd
hoZEBsY s ET,

2. KB v IC kD MO, ROBHEEZBRAL T, EREEBNICY %, WokBRERCARET
DTEEE 2R LT 5HENTELTY,

3.0 L BHOEROE S ZREAINVOBEICLY, ERORIICHE §2HSTELT,

A48, RBERI7OMBREC LI, BoTFHAAL vy FRMLABATL Ay YEEIMEBIL S
WEREHZ > TwE T,

B.REBIAZE L WHEEED. ZBIIY 7 a4 VICh B RBEODEBEBZ T ETMU4LL DA),

XZDEEIIE., YohiERERCEZADIY Ly FORM, Xk “YV2000” ZHESBHETT.
© “YV2000” %% : Yo BB EASF 2 — LRV 7L &> TRVGES EE,

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44MU45



2. 48 & 13 13

BRE\EE - - - - AC100,200,220,380V
Aw s - - - - 50Hz, 60Hz

2.2 iRy 7 2 BERy 7 20RO 7

K12l L CHfliry 7 2257 —7VTHEIZ, #ERy 7
A% F— 7 EEICED TN,

e

Ry 7 A(57—7VTH)

5L
P

-

—4

I

R N

\{

220

T
E—]

I
L
L

[

—_——e

—:;}_

-

L

I
-

110

Z

BERy 7 2 (57— 7V EH)

(E=5
F—7 ) LK
X1
2.3 ERFOWD FF

HIER v 7 ADOTEICHBOBHA ZI Y AT TS0,
=y 7y P5EH)

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44.MU45




2.\

2.4 X779 D#ERE

3 ==
AIE I%\
EEFIICERAAMvyFEZ "OFF1 IKULTLIESE W,

M2DkJicgarry., T7Fa2—7 % SHREICERL
TLEE W,

EWAOERENIE “IN” & “OUT” OERBHD ET,
LPEPSDITF 2 —7IF “IN” HlicEsL T2
Yy,

HlgER Y 7 2 i BERy 7 R

REAVL/AF
12P a2 ¥

9P a %7 ¥

2P a %7 ¥ (F)
(FiEERFFA) 4P 2% 7 #(H)

2PN ' & > '.
BN & N
, Y N i

3P 227 ¥(H) IFPFa—7
_ (MU450%) 2P 222 #(H)MU45 D &)
2P 227 (1) 3Pax2%(H) _
[ 2 4P a %7 7 (F) 2P a% 7 #(H)
3 =
AIE l%\

d—REE< bolich TOWhiERNh 2 ERENSG D
FIHh5. FT—TIOHFICERRICIEDTENTLLE
A0

A—RPEO2HFSNBVES. FEEULTLES W,

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44,MU45



2. 487

2.5 EEI—RODRES

EEI—ROTSIEIVEY MHSKRVTH SR
ZLTREW,

BE2—-FOREBOa—-—FZ2EBEAA vy FDE—FZHD
— I FNIZERRL TSI,

B/ EAEDa—FR7—2A{TT, R3KRTLIKCE—
ZRMDO7 —ABMEFU IR PICER L T EI W,

: N
Y/ l%\

ERI—ROTST2IVEY SRV THSEE
ZLTLIEE W,
BRI-ROT7Z72KRVTHS 5 U E>THS
ERERIBLTIRESZ W,

HIHEE I EBE T 2BEREESEREINTVLET,

OHBEINIBENIOMELELR2GEE. H#EIXy 7R
OEZETC., FHITZIBEED LI VADHFIIEY 2
EZLELTLEZ v,

OFFIZEBE L 2 —AbBFEICADLE T, ta—XFE%
FIDEIICEEL TS,

OfIfIER D 2 —X1ZV L /A FHT8A (250V)
OYEFERALTVET,

2.7 FRHER

F ba—RFBTHER Y 7 ARCERLTCWEREOYZ
FALTLEZY, P IRAEORIVELTH, EE
RBREILCTERSD EXALS. ZFHHIZN TS TV
RPEWHEL LI, (R12H)

S
A IE =B
REULOE 1 —~XEFERATDE. ABRICOLHHD
i?o ’

X 3

JLITER emLERs
X 4
BFREE | t2—XFE | HaEs
100~110V 4A 1070080
200~240V 2A 1070020
380V 1A 0010912
#1

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44,MU45




3. ELWMEWS

3.1 1 HoEEDiKN
AEE ™

BEPICAR - FYHROEICFPYZENM VTS
BEW, INZET3ERBBDET,

EEELRT—TILhSEND EER. BTE—F - §l
Ry ¥ ADBERET > THSHNTIEE W,

- /

1) HIfAIRYy 7 ZADARL v F 2 ANTLEIN,

2)EHEEy PL, RBELTIEZIVN,
RSlrhiciR IR, Buikbhor—7, ZR2EH
FctImi L £,

SWEERTHIZ., HIHRY Z7ADAL v F2Y>TLER
Vag

QYR A - FXHEDF AV EITH VY THRELTLES Y,

FETXAREE IR WE X, FHAAvFO%
FLTLES», (KD)

N =
A II B
BRIIEIE. BEZY->TLEEW,

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44,MU45



3.FEULLWMEWA

3.2 BERRIEEBOBTE A

FIRAB
e ; ™
BRERZVT TxY NYAHX
—lar 5 TIHED N\ >
KBV YERRSV T 51 O
TEEHY A
32 O A() O1 a()
gme RNy T2 | vaoF O "
(RIEAF) Yyamato
. /‘ T \\
EEYrvF ERULETA BEVBIACIYF
BREERT 7 v 7 (P) D BEMBSABEETLET,
WEBELVHERT VF(S1,52) 1 EHBSELE EFSTL. SEHrH2EESHEILXT,
FER D BEAEERINTOREBIZ DWW TRRILET,
EHEYHRA A v F(P.) D REEAERERLET
REYHAA v F(D.) P FEHEBOREELERZITVE T,

| 3.3 BEARIORTEBIE

EHEWHZ A4 v FPIC L > T UTOEEBPRRFICERRRINE T,

¥—uv7 A

2IFY NYARX

FEEXY NYBR

~x %Y ON/OFF
P. A 7 b %Y ON/OFF p. W
£ By H FETINY R?

Xy adhv
NORAL FPANY AR
FTVA FINRANY AR
v FFRAEY

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44,MU45 6



3.IELWMEWE

3.4 EERRIORTIERDHMH

15 7 B = Zon
FERAEOEMIZ. HEINZHETT. .
M*—0v% : ONJOFF '
(AR (E:OFF) o
ONIHETZ L. NEADF—EBERZELL, = @z | )
R E £ T E;L
AEEORENERERETZ L XL, ¥F—ny ¥ =

OFF iz LTTF &\,
EHERIIF—ay 72 ONIZLTTFE Y,

. A ozH
®71fu JAYAZX:00~99 oo
(TR EE:05)
CORMEENI ST D EBVBDOEERE R -
D, KELTDLEEMERD T CAR el

B2 RELTE L, EMRZYI2EZNDBEVE - n . < s
1) (7 2H) K7 %Ry y PERBEADIA VT

@7 k,*xY NUAX:00~99
(AR E% EE: 30) ‘
COEMEEREL T LBOKD Y DEBESE RN, ASLTEEERMECRDET
EfEEINZLT2E, EHRPYIBZENANEY £5). (M73H)

@~ IT*" : ON/OFF

(TR EfE:ON)
B D (e 1a@)H v & ® ON/OFF T,

®7 k*Y : ON/OFF

(I EME:ON)
#®E b (FRvikdb n)h v ¥ ON/OFF ¢,

®hvy ROYIAHY :00~99
(H R EAH: 10)
hy YEBOBERTYT, REEZAILCTIEAy OBENELSRY, BEZRECTEERRD
E

@Awv>a YHhr:00~99
(HiFTRENE:00)
HHEIZ 00 THEHAL X,
Ay LoD L EHy YEEDRKBOEBEVRFD T 5RICRERZREC T, REFHIEI 5 %L
mhET,

@NIAA RIANYHZX:00~99
(HH R EME:05)
VIR O ITKRB O VAT T SR CFF I #ab 8T T .
BiEEKECT B L. FHO ETRBBAZRVHATICRY) T, (K758

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44MU45



3.ELWMEWA

[ ]

@A TYA RLILANYAX :00~99 (FINISH TR)
(B EME:20)
BOKD DIZRBOIRROHT T 5 ZAFFIctl ) b 2#HET T,
BiEix/IZL{T5LE. SO ETRPBALEROTAFICEY T, (K7 E2H)

0+ F A* 3 : ON/OFF (SLANT FABRIC)
(Hi 7 3 <€ fE:OFF)
BEHEIZOFF CFEAL 7,
ez OFF 04, BULELEDZDEMMOEFL SBORD 5 & SICEEL v PEEBAL Tolig
&, HUDhFEEVIED) Y FIIEEIL E ¥ A,
AHDERD» SROIED B & ZICHKBL VI REHEBRAL TOREATOREIT D B\ iR0)h vy 7 OEE)
BHERE EE, ONRERELET,

Sz

IE:%\
“FFRAXT” BONILT 3 LAEMDEFH»LORVELETHED. Hy FEEVFHLXT.

3.5 BREARINORREZEDIE

1. REYHA A v FOTHEID. W)2#H L Z2REBTREAAS v F 2 ANET,
2. REYHEA A v FOTHED. V) TERL £,

—hvdkawy ENGLISH VERSION
SELECT ENGLISH —hydn~rvay

©»

BIE%Z OFFIc¥ 5,
4. BFEZRT-7%. S5RULOKEZBV TP LEBREREANTTIV(EY F5ET),

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44.MU45



3= ==
A IE =
REZTIEER. BDIEREV->TLLEEW, KB
DEWTHDZETIEZNMHBD Y,

4.1 £ X ZDRE

1) EXZ@DETAZ@D ARG WEIZ EX ZEhE D
WHEDH» S EX R T —0F THOFER 3~5mm
Wb EHICIEA RO TLEZ v, (K8)
OB, FHATAAEYF—7LRETAZADOYNEHE
BLTLIEZ W,

2YREXYQLEEAZEBODTEEN I mm EE b X HIC
ExP@®% EX AHEBEHOTF Y D FTHDOTLEX
v, (X 8)

SYEHHXYOQLEXF YO OLT 2RI IV TESL LY
. YL/ A4 FERERG®Z2IER2YO® 2E DT~
v, (K9)

4) EXZ2QO#BHIEMEBIZFTAA®@ LD LIcfy80° ok
2595, BEHXYOOIL2LQ2EDT. EXZX0D%
FELTLFE Y, (M8, X10)

(80° X h/XwEkiE, REPOEHNEXZADLER
il L CHEBAHC BN T, )

4.2 TARADIH

TAZAORAHEHE DHILE->TWEDT, ERT I EITK
DEHFOXMBERTEE T,

RHHIER
DIEFYB2@EKSDIEXTOZEWOANLET
2) A AEBOEZBY S L ET.

3) k2 C® 2 L @EWD HT

4) TFAA@%XRHL 7,

WOMEFTHRATET. (741 EX20HM 28)

NG
g;_‘@ _\r@
@ O
N
ot | E
o |5
o

X9

X 10

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44,MU45



1.Features »

MU44 : Automatic thread chain cutter (without a thread tension device)
MU45 : Automatic thread chain cutter (with a thread tension device)

1.After an operator sets a material and treads the pedal, the MU device starts functioning
automatically and cuts the thread chain at the beginning and end of sewing.

2.The fabric detection switch detects the front and rear edges of the material, and after the thread
chain is cut, the suction pipe draws in it. Therefore, operation efficiency is increased.

3.By changing values on the control panel, length of a thread chain at the beginning and end of
sewing can be changed.

4.Air blows only at the beginning and end of sewing (by the air saving device), and even if the
manual switch is pressed wrongly, the device does not function during sewing (while the material is
under the knife).

5.MU45 device has a thread tension device. It makes good seam while sewing and makes a chain
easily off after sewing.

Note : MU44 and MU45 need a compressor or YV2000 device for sucking
a thread chain.
© YV2000 is an air - operating device for sucking a thread chain through a vacuum pump.

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44.MU45

10



2.lnstallation | |
2.1 Specification

Power source - - -+ - ACI00, 200, 230, 380V
Frequency - - - - - 50Hz, 60Hz

2.2 Setting control box

Set the control box under the table and the operating
control box on the table.

~
+ +
b
e = | |
' P Control box
@ { I T (Under the Table)
f I iR
T 1]
B | -
I I N
| | I | | | [a\]
| o l
R
B =
. L i
| e
L_J o
)
80
Operator
Upper side of the table Operating Control Box (On the table)

Fig.1

2.3 Setting solenoid valve

Set the accessory solenoid valve under the control
box. (See Parts list Page 5.)

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44,MU45



2lnstallation

2.4 Connecting plugs

/A WARNING

Turn "OFF" the power switch before starting
the work.

Connect all connecting plugs and air pipes to each
equipment referring to the Fig. 2.

One of two joints of the solenoid valve has the
indication “OUT” ,the other “IN” .

Connect the air pipe from air source to the joint
whose indication is “IN” .

Fig.2
'8 Control box
Operating control box Tension
release
solenoid
12P / X
9P plug M Manual switch
Qﬁ From ;?‘
,{E’j @ air source
. Iﬂ'—: Fabric
detector
switch
Trimming
device
: Cutter To dust bag
O solenoid
R '
( %
$
4P plug ; 3\\,{9‘\\3’

(white) X Venturi pipe unit

ite) 4P plu &
2P plug(white) (blupe) g ’ \ 2P plug(blue) Alr pipe
2P plug(blue) 3P plug(blue) (MU45 only)

(for spare solenoid valve) 3P plug(white)  (MU45 only) 2P plug(white)

A\ CAUTION

Attach the cord to the stand of table so that it
doesn't touch something moving.
Make sure the cord isn't pressed or damaged.

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44MU45

12




2lnstallation

2.5 How to connect cords

/AWARNING

Disconnect the plug before starting the work.

0
i

Connect the red and the black cords to the terminal
on the motor's side of the power switch.

The green/yellow cord is a ground wire. Connect it
to the same screw to which the round wire which
goes out of the motor as shown in the Fig. 3.

Fig.3
2.6 Changing voltage of power source
éw ARNING Trasformer

Disconnect the plug and wait at least 5
minutes before starting the work.

The proper voltage of power source is shown on the

control box. B

O When the voltage of supplied electricity is different
from this, open the cover of control box and
change the tap on the terminal of transformer to
the proper one..

O At the same time change the capacity of fuse
according to the voltage. (See the table 1.)

Main fuse

Change the tap

according to the
Fuse for solenoid

O The fuse on the control board is for solenoid and voltage
8A (250V). Fig.4
= Power Capacity of parts
2'7 CaUtlon source fuse number
100~110V 4A 1070080

¥ Use always the specified fuse shown on the
control box. Even if the size of fuse is the same, 200~240V 2A 1070020
the capacity of electric current isn't always the
same. Therefore, check the ampere shown on the 380V 14 0010912
fuse. (See the table 1.) Table 1

A\ CAUTION

Using a fuse whose capacity of electric
current is too big can cause serious accidents.

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44.MU45

13




| 3.Proger operation

/AWARNING

When the machine is running, never put your
hand or something around the knife and gear.
You can be injured.

When leaving the machine, the operator should
turn off the power switches of motor and

Qontrol box j

1) Turn on the power switch of control box.

2) Set and sew the material.
The device cuts a tape and a thread chain
automatically at the beginning and end of sewing.

3) Turn off the power switch of the control box.

4) After finishing the day's work, remove dust
around the knife and gear by air blow.

To operate the device manually, push the manual
switch@®.

/AWARNING

Turn "OFF" the power switch before cleaning
the machine.

Fig.6

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44MU45

14



3.Proper operation

[ e
3. 2 Control panel for MU44, 45

0e? £ v\
Power Lamp—_| o FRONT CUT
Fabric detector switch 1 22
(for Knife) —b»51 O

32 A A

Fabric detector switch 2 52 O . p Sl O D

(for Thread tension device) v : R v ’
fyamato ‘D O O
. / 4 \ J
Mode Switch Not used Data Switch

Power lamp : When the power switch is turned on, it lights on.

Fabric detector switches (S1, S2) : They light on without material and light off with material.
Display : It shows the detail of the item selected now.

Mode switch (P.) : Press it when selecting modes.

Data switch (D.) : Press it when changing contents of each items.

3. 3 Changing items

When the mode switches are pressed, the
display shows following items in following
order.

LOCK KEY A
FRONT CUT
FINISH CUT

FRONT ON/OFF

P A FINISH ON/OFF \ &2
80 CUTTER TIMER back
MESH TIMER

FRONT TR
FINISH TR

v SLANT FABRIC

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44,MU45



3.Proper operation

[P
3.4 Setting each item

Contents of each item are shown on the right side of
items.

beginning of
SEWING

DLOCK KEY : ON/OFF (¥—Ov%) see @
(At shipment : OFF)
When this is set at "ON," contents of each item
cannot be changed so that wrong operation is
prevented.
When changing contents, set this to "OFF."
Note : After fining setting contents, set this to

"ON."

@FRONT CUT : 00—99 (¥x*Y /N\YUAHX) see @
(At shipment : 05)
Use this to change length of a chain thread at
the beginning of sewing.
To make length shorter, increase its value. Fig.7

seeI

end of sewing

To make length longer, decrease its value.
(Do not set the value too high because the knife can happen to cut the material.)

@FINISH CUT : 00—99 (Zh+Y NUAX)
(At shipment : 30)
Use this to change length of a chain thread at the end of sewing.
To make length shorter, decrease its value.
To make length longer, increase its value.
(Do not set the value too low because the knife can happen to cut the material.)

@FRONT ON/OFF : ON/OFF (¥I#*U)

(At shipment : ON)
When this is set at "ON," the knife functions at the beginning of sewing.
When this is set at "OFF," the knife does not function at the beginning of sewing.

®FINISH ON/OFF : ON/OFF (7 k&*Y)
(At shipment : ON)
When this is set at "ON," the knife functions at the end of sewing.
When this is set at "OFF," the knife does not function at the end of sewing.

®CUTTERTIMER : 00—99 (hv¥ KRUHYIHhY)
(At shipment : 10)
Use this to change the function time of the knife.
To make the function time longer, increase its value.
To make the function time shorter, decrease its value.

@OMESHTIMER : 00—99 (Awv¥a YAhYv)
(At shipment : 00)
Set this to "00" on the normal occasion.
Increase its value when the fabric detector switch malfunctions while a mesh or lace material is
sewn which has pinholes.

@FRONT TR : 00—99 (N\I XA KIANYAHX)
(At shipment : 05)
This shows how many stitches the machine sews before the thread tension device tightens the
needle thread after fabric detector switch 2 detects the material.
When the value is increased, the needle thread is loose in the material at the beginning of
sewing.

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44MU45

16



3.Proper operation
|

OFINISHTR : 00—99 (GA7UARMZILANYAX)
(At shipment : 20)
This shows how many stitches the machine sews before the thread tension device loosens the
needle thread after fabric detector switch 2 stops detecting the material.
When the value is decreased, the needle thread is loose in the material at the end of sewing.

@SLANT FABRIC : ON/OFF (+7XFY)
(At shipment : OFF)
Set this to "OFF" on the normal occasion.
In this case, the knife does not function at the beginning of sewing when the fabric detector
switch already detects the material at the beginning of sewing.
Set this to "ON" when using the knife even though the fabric detector switch already detected

NOTE: However, in that case take notice the knife functions when you make
mistake and try sewing the material again.

3.5 Changing language

1. Turn on the power switch while pushing the ¥ button of data switch. Then the indication below
appears on the display.
2. Push the ¥ button and choose Japanese or English.

—khyTeany <4—>» ENGLISH VERSION
SELECT ENGLISH —hvadAryaw

3. Turn off the power switch.
4. After at the least five second, turn on the power switch again.
( Then the setting is completed. )

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44MU45

17



4 .Ad justment ‘ |

/AWARNING

When you make adjustment, always turn off
the power switch. If not, the device can move
and you can be injured.

4.1 Ad justment of upper knife

Adjust the pressure of upper knife against the lower
knife by taking following steps.

|©e

1) The position of collar @ should be 3 - 5 mm
from the edge of flat place on upper knife's
shaft when the upper knife @ and lower knife
are engaged. After loosening the screw @, set
the collar to the proper position. (Fig. 8)

Here, test the sharpness of knives by cutting
the tape actually..

2) Tighten the screw @ at the flat place on the
shaft of upper knife so that the clearance
between the driving gear ® and upper knife
holder @ is 1 mm.

3) Make some clearance between the drive gear @
and the driving gear @ by changing the position
of solenoid holder ® after loosening two screws
®. (Fig. 9)

4) Loosen the screw® on the drive gear@® and
adjust the upper knife @ so that its home
position is at an angle of 80° on the upper side
of lower knife ® .(Fig. 8,10)

(When the angle is smaller than 80,° the upper
knife @ can touch the sewing material and cut
it.)

4.2 Exchanging lower knife |

The lower knife ® is double-edged so that you can
use both of its side as a blade.

Fig.9

When you exchange it,

1) remove two screws @ and screw @.
2) Remove the trimming device ®.

3) Remove two screws @® and screw @.
4) Exchange the lower knife ®.

Then reverse the above process.

(See "4.1 Adjustment of upper knife")

Fig.10

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44,MU45

18



kxx%% |LLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST %%
OB BEBCLoTSRTAR—VNRBOET, BRI

TREREZSZICLTIES W,

NOTE : See the table below and choose the proper pages
according to the machine

AZ-G/MU44 AZF-G/MU44 AZ-G/MU45 AZF-G/MU45
Page 1,2 O O
Page 3,4 O O
Page 5 O O
Page 6~+~10 O O




1 MU44.45 DEVICE FOR AZ-G

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44MU45

AZ8500G only

;

39




MU44.45 DEVICE FOR AZ-G

I

MU44.45 %B

1

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 2151147 Solenoid Cover V0L /A RAIN— 1
2 006233 Screw(M3-0.5 x 5) kxRry 2
3 1062044 Solenoid yL /AR 1
4 000206 Nut vk 2
5 2151143 Solenoid Holder VL /A REEE 1
6 009976 [0099701 Screw(M6-1 X 15)[M6-1 X 20] xRy 2
7 340003 Pin IRRBEY 1
8 2151146 Drive Gear ey 1
9 009749 Screw(M4-0.7 x 16) I8 1

10 000339 Nut +wvhk 1
11 006638 Screw(5/32-40 x 9.5) =) 1
12 2151144 Solenoid Spring VI /A RIRXK 1
13 2151153 [2151140] Trimming Device C. Set AREE () 1
14 2151145 Driven Gear fEFv 1
15 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) xry 2
16 2151151 [21011191 Upper Knife Holder EXXE 1
17 110039 [110003] Screw(M35-0.6 x 10}[M35-0.6 X 6] xy 1
18 300050 ¢ Spring Washer A7V TITvoy 1
19 000532 & Washer AV 1
20 2151159 [0023220] Upper Knife Rubber Cushion EXROwy2 3y 1
21 0023370 Lower Knife TAX 1
22 0023399 Lower Knife Fabric Guide TXZXHBRA 1
23 001230 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.8) Exy 2
24 2151150 Fabric Guide(Finger guard) wmHAR 1
25 004404 Screw(3/32-56 X 5.1) Exy 1
26 2151141 Upper Knife EXX 1
27 0023368 Collar(6 X 9 x 5mm) o~ 1
28 003637 Screw(1/8-44 X 2.5) Fxy 1
29 0023369 Upper Knife Spring EXZ %R 1
30 21571149 [2151148] Upper Knife Holder Fixing Block EAZXEEE 1
31 004358 [007623] Screw(9/64-40 X 56)[9/64-40 x 53] IERY 2
32 2151001 Trimming Device Support A X B 1
33 009748 [110048] Screw(M4-0.7 x 12)[M4-0.7 x 10] xRy 1
34 000644 & Spring Washer RV T Iy 1
35 000665 ¢ Washer A 1
36 009976 ¢ Screw(M6-1 X 15) Txy 1
37 000661 & Spring Washer RV T Ty oy 1
38 000425 & Washer Ty 1
39 0080393 & Looper Thread Eyelet L= RE 1

AZ-G-AZF-G/MU44.MU45



2 MU44.45 DEVICE FOR AZ-G

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44MU45



MU44.45 DEVICE FOR AZ-G
[ e

MU44.45 K&

2

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 2101115 Suction Pipe BAE 1
2 110042 Screw(M3.5-06 X 4) = 2
3 001123 Washer Ty 2
4 0010261 Nylon Hose(6 X 4 x 2000mm) FAOVR—X 1
5 0010290 Connector(EFC6-PT1/8) ARV Y 1
6 0010310 Venturi Pipe Unit RyYFa1UE 1
7 0022392 Vinyl Hose(12 X 18 X 1000mm) EZ—)IiR—2X 1

AZ-G-AZF-G/MU44MU45



3 Mu44.45 DEVICE FOR AZF-G

AZF8500G only

;

41

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44MU45



MU4445 DEVICE FOR AZF-G
e

MU44.45 =&

3

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 2151147 Solenoid Cover VI /ARAIN— 1
2 006233 Screw{M3-05 X 5) lExy 2
3 1062044 Solenoid vybL /4R 1
4 000206 Nut PN 2
5 2151143 Solenoid Holder vVIL/ARERfAE 1
6 009970 Screw(M6-1 X 20) IExy 2
7 340003 Pin IRRBHTEY 1
8 2151146 Drive Gear BE¥ v 1
9 009749 Screw(M4-0.7 X 16) IExy 1

10 000339 Nut ;v 1
11 006638 Screw(5/32-40 X 9.5) kxy 1
12 2151144 Solenoid Spring VAV S VAES 1
13 2161006 [2161004] Trimming Device, C. Set AZEEBHR) 1
14 2151145 Driven Gear eV 1
15 160001 Screw{M4-0.7 X 10) Exy 2
16 2151151 [2101119] Upper Knife Holder EXZE 1
17 110039 [110003] Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 10)[M3.5-0.6 X 6] =% 1
18 300050 & Spring Washer ATV T T+ 1
19 000532 & Washer Ty 1
20 2151159 [0023220] Upper Knife Rubber Cushion EXRT w3y 1
21 0023370 Lower Knife TARX 1
22 2121030 Lower Knife Fabric Guide TXRIWEA 1
23 004404 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.8) xry 2
24 2151150 Fabric Guide (Finger guard) wHAR 1
25 004404 Screw(3/32-56 X 5.1) Fxy 1
26 2151141 Upper Knife EXR 1
27 0023368 Collar (6 X 9 X 5mm) HZ— 1
28 003637 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.5) =87 1
29 0023369 Upper Knife Spring EXNRE 1
30 2161017 [2121012] Upper Knife Holder Fixing Block EXZEEES 1
31 004358 [007623] Screw(9/64-40 X 56)[9/64-40 X 53] 1R 2
32 2161000 Trimming Device Support A ZEERAR 1
33 009747 [110048] Screw(M4-0.7 x 10)[M4-0.7 X 10] xRy 1
34 000644 & Spring Washer ATV T Ty 1
35 000665 & Washer Ty 1
36 009970 & Screw(M6-1 X 20) Exy 1
37 000661 & Spring Washer ATV T Ty 1
38 000425 & Washer Ty 1
39 2161005 Solenoid Holder Spacer V0L /A RAR=Y 1
40 2161016 & Spacer AR—H 1
41 0080393 ¢ Looper Thread Eyelet IL—ICRE 1

AZ-G-AZF-G/MU44 MU45



4 MU44.45 DEVICE FOR AZF-G

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44,MU45



MU44.45 DEVICE FOR AZF-G
PSR e

MU44.45 &E

4

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
] 2121033 Suction Pipe BAE 1
2 110042 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 4) IExy 2
3 001123 Washer AR 2
4 0010261 Nylon Hose(6 X 4 x 2000mm) +FOViR—X 1
5 0010290 Connector (EFC6-PT1/8) ARD % 1
6 0010310 Venturi Pipe Unit RyFaUE 1
7 0022392 Vinyl Hose(12 X 18 x 1000mm) E=Z—J)LiRk—X 1

AZ-G-AZF-G/MU44.MU45



5

MU44 DEVICE FOR AZ-G.AZF-G

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44,MU45



MU44 DEVICE FOR AZ-G.AZF-G
S,

MU44 %£E

5

RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 2151156 Cloth Plate gOA7L—bk 1
2 1200374 Reflection Sheet kHET-—-IL 1
3 2151154 Fabric Detection Switch Holder 2 > FEGR 1
4
5 110115 Screw(M2-04 x 85) =S 2
6 1200321 Fabric Detection Switch KEEVY 1
7 1200377 Switch, C. Set 24y F(#) 1
8 2151121 Switch Support 24y FEUSR 1
9 180025 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4.5) =87 1

10 110106 Screw{M4-0.7 X 8) Xy 1
11 1200378 Switch AAYF 1
12 2151120 Switch Cover AA Y FHIN— 1
13 009993 Screw(M3-0.5 X 16) bxy 2
14 0035722 Cord Bushing J—KRJwya 1
15 0035719 Manual Switch Plate 24w FIR 1
16 009995 Screw(M3-0.5 X 5) xRy 1
17 000002 Spring Washer AFYU T Ty 1
18 000488 Nut Fv bk 1
19 0063612 Cord Clamp(4N) aA—ROIZVF 2
20 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) xRy 2
21 2101439 Oil Cooling Fan Magnet Unit 77T Fy ) 1
22 1200362 Rotation Detector Unit R—ILIC(B) 1
23 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) kY 2
24 0035722 Cord Bushing J—kRJvra 1
25 2101124 Cord Bushing J—RK7wia 1
26 1260152 Air and Electric, C. Set I7,BREREE) 1
27 1249175 Operating Control Box BRIV 1
28 110011 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) Wz 2
29 000669 Washer Ty 2
30 1200324 Box Supporting Bar XITHE 1
31 9620757 Stand AR 1
32 005148 Wood Screw(®d 4.5 X 25) - 3
33 001148 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) jl=8% 1
34 1249174 Control Box IRy o X 1
35 0063905 Wood Screw(d 5.1 X 20) KxxY 4
36 1057142 Control board FITHEAR 1
37 1200379 Intermediate Cable ik — I 1
38 1200371 Intermediate Cable ik — I 1
39 2151133 Solenoid Valve Support BRI IR 1
40 006202 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) = 2
41 000665 Washer A 2
42 009973 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) kxy 2
43 000600 Spring Washer ATV T Ty 2
44 000669 Washer Tyy 2
45 1090174 Solenoid Valve BT 1
46 0010267 Elbow Connector(EL6-PT1/4) IILRART S 2

AZ-G-AZF-G/MU44MU45



MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ-G.AZF-G

6

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44,MU45



MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ-G.AZF-G
B e

MU45 &EE&

6

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 2151156 Cloth Plate 2O0X7L—k 1
2 1200374 Reflection Sheet 25— 2
3 2151154 Fabric Detection Switch Holder 7> HEUTR 1
4 1200373 Fabric Detection Switch KEEVY 1
5 110115 Screw(M2-0.4 x 85) Exy 4
6 1200321 Fabric Detection Switch BT 1
7 1200377 Switch, C. Set Ay F () 1
8 2151121 Switch Support Ay FEYGIR 1
9 180025 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4.5) xRy 1

10 110106 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) kxR 1
11 1200378 Switch AAyF 1
12 2151120 Switch Cover RAwFHIN— 1
13 009993 Screw(M3-05 x 16} IERY 2
14 0035722 Cord Bushing A—-RTwa 1
15 0035719 Manual Switch Plate 21w FIR 1
16 0099385 Screw(M3-05 X 5) Exy 1
17 000002 Spring Washer A7V TTv oy 1
18 000488 Nut Fv bk 1
19 0063612 Cord Clamp(4N) d—-Ko507 2
20 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 x 5) Jla ) 2
21 2101439 Oil Cooling Fan Magnet Unit 77T Ry MHE) 1
22 1200362 Rotation Detector Unit R—ILIC(R) 1
23 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) TRy 2
24 0035722 Cord Bushing d—KR7wvoa 1
25 2101124 Cord Bushing d—RJwya 1
26 1260152 Air and Electric, C. Set 7, BXEREE) 1
27 1249175 Operating Control Box BIE/NRIL 1
28 110011 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) i8] 2
29 000669 Washer AR 2
30 1200324 Box Supporting Bar RTE 1
31 9620757 Stand ATUR 1
32 005148 Wood Screw(® 4.5 X 25) bz 3
33 001148 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) kxy 1
34 1249174 Control Box H#EAR Y 7 R 1
35 006905 Wood Screw(® 5.1 x 20) KRy 4
36 1057142 Control board HIFEANR 1
37 1200379 Intermediate Cable ik —7 I 1
38 1200371 Intermediate Cable s —7 I 1
39 2151133 Solenoid Valve Support B AR 1
40 006202 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) Exy 2
41 000665 Washer A 2
42 009973 Screw(M5-0.8 X 10) xR 2
43 000600 Spring Washer ATYvTIvoy 2
44 000669 Washer Ty 2
45 1090174 Solenoid Valve B 1
46 0010267 Elbow Connector(EL6-PT1/4) TILRART S 2

AZ-G-AZF-G/MU44MU45



7 MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ8003G.AZF8003G

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44.MU45



MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ8003G.AZF8003G
e

MU45 &&

7

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 2151045 Thread Tension Release Supporting RIEXE 1
2 2151046 Thread Tension Release Plate i AR 1
3 2151139 Solenoid spring VL /A RRYIRZR 1
4 1062045 Thread Tension Release Solenoid HRBBAYL /AR 1
5 009994 Screw(M3-05 X 8) xRy 2
6 005128 Solenoid Connecting Pin V0L /A REREY 1
7 000021 Nut +wvhk 2
8 0023189 Solenoid Cover v /A RANR— 1
9 009995 Screw(M3-05 x 5) Exy 2

10 000014 Washer Ty 2
11 390148 Label SRV 1
12 0094491 Cord Clamp d— RS> 7(2N) 2
13 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRS 2
14 2151047 Needle Thread Eyelet R RE 1
15 110012 Screw{M4-0.7 X b) lExy 1
16 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap HRPFNRFr v (L) 3
17 0024083 Thread Tension Spring Bushing HREAFF v MEIVIEX 3
18 0024157 Thread Tension Spring RFEFINX 1
19 0032952 Thread Tension Spring REAFINR 1
20

21 0024156 Thread Tension Spring FREF/INE 1
22

23 0020118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer FREFNRFP V(T 3
24 000178 Felt(W)(2.5mm) pAIIAN=)] 3
25 0031111 Tension Disc HRIFEFM 6
26 000177 Felt(W)(1.0mm) ZzILNE) 3
27 190055 Tension Post e 3
28

29 0020101 Tension Disc Eyelet FFERE 2
30

31 2151044 Tension Disc Eyelet RATFERE 1
32

33 0032425 Thread Retainer Plate INREFI 1
34 0032426 Thread Retainer Plate Spring JNERFM/CR 1
35 001093 Screw(1/8-44 X 22) xRy 1
36 000496 Washer Ty 5
37 110035 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) Fxy 1

AZ-G-AZF-G/MU44MU45



8 MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ8020G.AZF8020G

@---‘é"“/s ’

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44MU45



MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ8020G.AZF8020G
e

MU45 &i&

8

RefNo Parts No. Description m Amt. Req
1 2151045 Thread Tension Release Supporting  HRiEX& 1
2 2151046 Thread Tension Release Plate FRIE AR 1
3 2151139 Solenoid spring Vb /A REY/R 1
4 1062045 Thread Tension Release Solenoid HREXVYL/AFR 1
5 009994 Screw(M3-05 x 8) Exy 2
6 005128 Solenoid Connecting Pin VL /A REEEY 1
7 000021 Nut Fwk 2
8 0023189 Solenoid Cover VL /A RPN~ 1
9 009995 Screw(M3-05 x 5) IExy 2

10 000014 Washer A A 2
11 390148 Label SNV 1
12 0094491 Cord Clamp aA— R Z>7(2N) 2
13 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 2
14 2151047 Needle Thread Eyelet R mERE 1
15 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) WExy 1
16 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap RPBFNRRFEY Y F(L) 4
17 0024083 Thread Tension Spring Bushing HFFEFF v MEIY LEA 4
18 0024157 Thread Tension Spring RAF/INR 1
19 0032952 Thread Tension Spring REAFIR 1
20 0032971 Thread Tension Spring RFFINER 1
21 0024156 Thread Tension Spring REAF/INxX 1
22

23 0020118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer FREBFINRF Y Y I(T) 4
24 000178 Felt(W)(2.5mm) 7L MB) 4
25 0031111 Tension Disc HFEFI 8
26 000177 Felt(W)(1.0mm) 7z MB) 4
27 190055 Tension Post REBFE 4
28

29 0020101 Tension Disc Eyelet HTFARE 2
30 2151048 Tension Disc Eyelet HFERE 1
31 2151044 Tension Disc Eyelet FFERE 1
32

33 0032425 Thread Retainer Plate JNERFIL 2
34 0032426 Thread Retainer Plate Spring INRFM/NR 2
35 001093 Screw(1/8-44 x 22) Fxry 2
36 000496 Washer Ty iy 5

AZ-G-AZF-G/MU44,MU45



9 MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ8500G.AZF8500G

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44MU45



MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ8500G.AZF8500G
e

MU45 &i&

9

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 2151045 Thread Tension Release Supporting REAR 1
2 2151046 Thread Tension Release Plate RIEAR 1
3 2151139 Solenoid spring V0 /A4RRYRR 1
4 1062045 Thread Tension Release Solenoid HREXAYL /AR 1
5 009994 Screw(M3-05 X 8) xRy 2
6 005128 Solenoid Connecting Pin VL /A REFEY 1
7 000021 Nut vk 2
8 0023189 Solenoid Cover yL /A RANR— 1
9 009995 Screw(M3-05 X b5) WExY 2

10 000014 Washer A 2
11 390148 Label R 1
12 0094491 Cord Clamp a— RO Z>V7(2N) 2
13 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) =% 2
14 2151047 Needle Thread Eyelet sHRFBRE 1
15 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) xRy 1
16 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap REF/INEF v v T(E) 4
17 0024083 Thread Tension Spring Bushing FRAFF v MEIYIEX 4
18 0024157 Thread Tension Spring REAF/IIXR 1
19 0032952 Thread Tension Spring REF/INFR 1
20

21 0024156 Thread Tension Spring RFTF/IR 1
22 0030255 Thread Tension Spring RFATF/INF 1
23 0020118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer FRAFNEREY V(T 4
24 000178 Felt(W)(2.5mm) 7z ~BE) 4
25 0031111 Tension Disc SREEFI 8
26 000177 Felt(W)(1.0mm) 7L A) 4
27 190055 Tension Post REAFE 3
28 190016 Tension Post REIBFE 1
29 0020101 Tension Disc Eyelet HEFARE 2
30

31 2151044 Tension Disc Eyelet FEFHRE 1
32 2151049 Tension Disk Eyelet HFBERE 1
33 0032425 Thread Retainer Plate /NFRFm 1
34 0032426 Thread Retainer Plate Spring ANEFIMIR 1
35 001093 Screw(1/8-44 x 22) xR 1
36 000496 Washer Ty 5
37 110035 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) Exy 1

AZ-G-AZF-G/MU44,MU45



10

MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ8520G.AZF8520G

AZ-G - AZF-G/MU44MU45



MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ8520G.AZF8520G
e

MU45 Fi&E

10

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 2151045 Thread Tension Release Supporting  RiEXA& 1
2 2151046 Thread Tension Release Plate FAEAR 1
3 2151139 Solenoid spring V0 /ARRYIRZ 1
4 1062045 Thread Tension Release Solenoid FRBEBAVL /AR 1
5 009994 Screw(M3-05 X 8) xR 2
6 005128 Solenoid Connecting Pin Vi /A REEEY 1
7 000021 Nut vk 2
8 0023189 Solenoid Cover V0L /A RHANR— 1
9 009995 Screw(M3-05 x 5) Ry 2

10 000014 Washer A 2
11 3901748 Label IR 1
12 0094491 Cord Clamp d—RIZ>7(2N) 2
13 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 2
14 2151047 Needle Thread Eyelet R EEIRE 1
15 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) kExy 1
16 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap HKRAFNRFv Y (L) 5
17 0024083 Thread Tension Spring Bushing FRAFF v AV IEX 5
18 0024157 Thread Tension Spring REATFINXR 1
19 0032952 Thread Tension Spring REAF/IxR 1
20 0032971 Thread Tension Spring REF/IxR 1
21 0024156 Thread Tension Spring FRIFEFINER 1
22 0030255 Thread Tension Spring REAFINE 1
23 0020118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer RAFNRETYI(T) 5
24 000178 Felt(W)(25mm) 7z BE) 5
25 0031111 Tension Disc HRFEFI 10
26 000177 Felt(W)(1.0mm) 7zl B) 5
27 190055 Tension Post REEFE 4
28 190016 Tension Post RFFE 1
29 0020101 Tension Disc Eyelet BFERE 2
30 2151048 Tension Disc Eyelet FFERE 1
31 2151044 Tension Disc Eyelet FEFERE 1
32 2151049 Tension Disk Eyelet RAFERE 1
33 0032425 Thread Retainer Plate /NERF I 2
34 0032426 Thread Retainer Plate Spring NFFMmM/RR 2
35 001093 Screw(1/8-44 X 22) Ry 2
36 000496 Washer A B 5

AZ-G-AZF-G/MU44,MU45



djamato

PRSI URERINERS
YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFE.C0,LTD

4-4-12,NISHITENMA, KITA-KU, OSAKA,JAPAN
TEL : 81-6-6364-1321 FAX :81-6-6364-1307

T530-0047 XKERWLEXAEXREL4THLIFIZS
TEL(06)6364-1321(f) FAX(06)6365-5176

P/N 9730090 (P/ 1 /HY)
No. 2 Edited in 2005.8

(AZ-G-AZF-G/MU44,MU45) Printed in Japan 2005.8.150®



	目次

	[P1]   1. 特徴

	[P2]   2. 組み付け
	[P2]   2.1 仕様
	[P2]   2.2 制御ボックス, 操作ボックスの取り付け
	[P2]   2.3 電磁弁の取り付け
	[P3]   2.4 コネクタの接続
	[P4]   2.5 電源コードのつなぎ方
	[P4]   2.6 電源電圧の変更
	[P4]   2.7 注意事項

	[P5]   3. 正しい使い方
	[P5]   3.1 1日の作業の流れ
	[P6]   3.2 操作パネル各部の名称と説明
	[P6]   3.3 操作パネルの表示項目切替
	[P7]   3.4 操作パネルの表示項目の説明

	[P7]   3.5 操作パネルの表示言語の切替


	[P9]   4. 調整
	[P9]   4.1 上メスの調節
	[P9]   4.2 下メスの交換



	Contents

	[P10] 1. Features 
	[P11] 2. Installation

	[P11] 2.1 Specification

	[P11] 2.2 Setting control box

	[P11] 2.3 Setting solenoid valve

	[P12] 2.4 Connecting plugs

	[P13] 2.5 How to connect cords

	[P13] 2.6 Changing voltage of power source

	[P13] 2.7 Caution


	[P14] 3. Proper operation

	[P14] 3.1 A day's routine

	[P15] 3.2 Control panel for MU44, 45

	[P15] 3.3 Changing items

	[P16] 3.4 Setting each item

	[P17] 3.5 Changing language


	[P18] 4. Adjustment

	[P18] 4.1 Adjustment of upper knife

	[P18] 4.2 Exchanging lower knife



	ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST

	[P1]   MU44, 45 DEVICE FOR AZ-G

	[P2]   MU44, 45 DEVICE FOR AZ-G

	[P3]   MU44, 45 DEVICE FOR AZF-G 
	[P4]   MU44, 45 DEVICE FOR AZF-G

	[P5]   MU44 DEVICE FOR AZ-G, AZF-G

	[P6]   MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ-G, AZF-G

	[P7]   MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ8003G, AZF8003G

	[P8]   MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ8020G, AZF8020G

	[P9]   MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ8500G, AZF8500G

	[P10] MU45 DEVICE FOR AZ8520G, AZF8520G



